

South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority Officer Scheme of Delegation Record of Officer Decision Form

(Regulation 7 of The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014)

Please send this completed form to: <u>SYMCAMeetings@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk</u>

£ h A	A61 Wakefield Road Barnsley Phase 1: To seek approval to pay a fee of £150,000 for the oversight of the public highway works associated with the A61 Phase 1 Scheme in accordance with the Section 278 agreement.
2 Decision Date: 1	19 th March 2024
decision/purpose of report: cto tto S S S S S T a tt a a ir s c c c s a a b a a b a	The section of the A61 subject to the current highway improvement works is to be an adopted public highway. SYMCA are required to enter into a Section 278 agreement with BMBC for the highway to be adopted upon completion of the works. Failure to have the highway adopted would lead to SYMCA being responsible for the ongoing maintenance of the road after construction. To ensure the works are completed to adoptable standard BMBC is to inspect the works as they progress. In accordance with the Section 278 agreement BMBC has indicated the initial estimated value of the supervision is £150,000. Costs are charged based on actual time committed to the works. BMBC normally charge 8% of the construction cost for providing the full service, which would amount to approximately £750,000. BMBC have agreed to restrict this fee to £150,000 based on the fact that we are delivering a highway scheme with our combined authority partners for the benefit of the

		An allowance of £150,000 has been made in the cost plan, so no additional funding will be required at this stage.
4	Options considered:	Without BMBC oversight, the road would not be adopted and this would leave SYMCA open to ongoing maintenance of the highway, upon completion so dismissed as an option.
5	Decision:	Approval to pay an agreed fee of £150,000 to BMBC for oversight of the A61 Phase 1 works in accordance with the Section 278 agreement
6	Background documents:	Report taken to 19 th March 2024 TDLT meeting
7	Type of decision Key/Non-Key:	Non-Key
8	Officer making decision: (Director or Statutory Officer)	Pat Beijer Director of Public Transport Development
9	Contact details (telephone number or email):	pat.beijer@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk
10	Does the decision maker have a conflict of interest?	No
11	Consultations (where appropriate):	N/A
12	Any Legal, Financial, or Equality Implications considered:	N/A
13	Have Finance Team confirmed budget availability	Yes Budget code: REDACTED
14	Signature (Stat Officer or Director) and Date:	SIGNATURE REDACTED Melanie Corcoran Executive Director of Transport 20 March 2024

For Democratic Services Team use only:		
Date received by Governance Team:	20/03/2024	
Processed by:	Sarah Pugh, Democratic Services Officer	
Dem Services Ref No:	2024-023	